

63368-6

63368-6

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 63368-6-I

---

SANDRA INGALLS,

Respondent,

vs.

ICMA-RC SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware corporation,

Defendant

and

LYNNE E. BURGETT and BRIAN J. INGALLS,

Appellants.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 AUG 19 AM 10:55

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Submitted By:  
BRUCE E. JONES  
(WSBA #3581)  
NEWTON ♦ KIGHT L.L.P.  
Attorneys for Respondent  
1820 - 32nd Street  
P.O. Box 79  
Everett, Washington 98206  
(425) 259-5106

**NEWTON ♦ KIGHT L.L.P.**  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW  
1820 32ND STREET  
P.O. BOX 79  
EVERETT, WA 98206  
(425) 259-5106  
FAX: (425) 339-4145

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	<u>BRIEF STATEMENT OF CLAIMS</u> .....	1
II.	<u>ISSUES</u> .....	2
III.	<u>SANDRA INGALLS' STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> ..	2
IV.	<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	6
	A. <u>THE DEFERRED COMPENSATION</u> <u>AGREEMENT IS A TRUST</u> .....	8
	B. <u>WHAT IS AN "ACCOUNT" IN</u> <u>ICMA PARLANCE?</u> .....	12
	C. <u>WHAT IS A "PLAN" IN ICMA</u> <u>PARLANCE?</u> .....	13
	D. <u>INTENT OF THE SETTLOR</u> .....	16
V.	<u>RESPONSE TO LYNNE BURNETT/</u> <u>BRIAN INGALLS ISSUES</u> .....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

*Berg v. Hudesman*, 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990) . . . . . 9

*Tjart v. Smith Barney, Inc.*, 107 Wn. App. 885,  
28 P.3d 823 (2001) . . . . . 10

*Waits v. Hamlin*, 55 Wn. App. 193, 776 P. 2d 1003 (1989) . . . 7, 16

*Westview Invs. Ltd. v. U.S. Bank*, 133 Wn. App. 835, 845,  
138 P.3d 638 (2006) . . . . . 7

Statutes

RCW 41.50.770 . . . . . 6

RCW 41.50.780 . . . . . 6

26 U.S.C. § 401 . . . . . 15

26 U.S.C. § 402 . . . . . 15

26 U.S.C. § 457 . . . . . 6, 10, 15, 20, 23

## **I. BRIEF STATEMENT OF CLAIMS**

In 1991, while employed at Community Transit (CT), Lawrence H. Ingalls established a § 457 deferred-compensation trust through ICMA-RC, which trust included as a general condition that:
